# 507519722 09/29/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7566616

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GRADIENT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	09/26/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPENCE L. WILSON
Street Address:	20 HULING AVENUE
City:	MEMPHIS
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38103

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6991594
Patent Number:	7399270
Patent Number:	7706885
Patent Number:	8105228
Patent Number:	8585569
Patent Number:	8761891
Patent Number:	9095694
Patent Number:	9265942
Patent Number:	9764154

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (901)624-3099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9014122755

Email: billparks@billparkslaw.com
Correspondent Name: WILLIAM STUART PARKS
Address Line 1: 172 W VIKING DRIVE

Address Line 4: CORDOVA, TENNESSEE 38018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GRADWILSONASSIGNPAT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: WILLIAM S. PARKS

PATENT 507519722 REEL: 061569 FRAME: 0879

SIGNATURE:	/William S. Parks/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2022	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=gradientpatentassign#page1.tif		
source=gradientpatentassign#page2.tif		
source=gradientpatentassign#page3.tif		
source=gradientpatentassign#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 061569 FRAME: 0880

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment is made by Gradient Technologies, LLC of 6070 Poplar Avenue,
Suite 600, Memphis, Tennessee, 38119, The United States of America (hereinafter referred to
as "Assignor") to Spence L. Wilson, an individual, of 20 Huling Avenue, Memphis
Tennessee, 38103, The United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

### RECITALS:

A. Assignor is the beneficial owner of the patents listed herein in EXHIBIT A ("the Patents") which were subject to a recorded Security Interest embodied as a Collateral Assignment of Patents recorded on December 22, 2015, Reel 037349, Frame 0746, based upon certain promissory notes ("the Notes") issued pursuant to a Loan Agreement executed between Assignor and Assignee on December 4, 2015, wherein the Patents were assigned as collateral in favor of Assignee as security interests in relation to said Loan Agreement under the terms of an Amended and Restated Security Agreement executed on the same date of said Loan Agreement (hereinafter "the Security Agreement", taken together with the Notes and the Loan Agreement, referred to as "the Loan Documents"; the full terms and conditions thereof are herein incorporated by reference).

B. Assignor has now defaulted on the Notes of the Loan Agreement and thus Assignee is now entitled to full Assignment of the Patents in accordance with said Security Agreement.

THEREFORE, as fulfillment of Assignor's obligations under the Loan Documents, Assignor herein assigns all right, title, and interest to the Patents pursuant to said Collateral Assignment of Patents, including all goodwill of the business symbolized in the Patents and other rights associated therewith as provided in the Security Agreement, as final payment of the amounts due under the Notes. Assignee thus retains no ownership claims to the Patents or other rights, including goodwill of the business, due to such default of the Loan Documents.

Page 2 of 3

ŀ

PATENT REEL: 061569 FRAME: 0881. ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS Gradient Technologies, LLC as Assigner

Such assignment of rights to the Patents pertains within the United States and throughout the world, including, without limitation, the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignor (or, if necessary, in the name of the inventive entity) and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise. Assignor further agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, its legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for the Patents, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the Patents granted therefore within the United States and throughout the world. Assignor represents and warrants that it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein, nor that the Patents have been subject to amendment, modification, or termination (unless expiration has occurred under law). Assignor further warranties that no agreement has been executed conflicting with the terms and conditions of the Collateral Assignment of Patents nor with this current Assignment.

Assignor thus authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any sentity or person governing in such a manner for foreign countries that have or may in the future issue any Letters Patent granted in relation to any of the Patents, including, if pertinent, any subsequently filed non-provisional utility, divisional, continuation, continued prosecution application or reissue application based thereon any of the Patents, grant to Assignee, his successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest to the Patents.

Page 3 of 3 ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS Gradient Technologies, LLC as Assignor

> PATENT REEL: 061569 FRAME: 0882

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date provided below.

FULL NAME OF ASSIGNOR:	Gradient Technologies, LLC
ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE:	Joe Charley
DATE:	
ADDRESS:	6070 Poplar Avenue, Suite 600, Memphis, Tennessee, 38119, USA
State, appeared JOHN TOWNSEND, to a executed the foregoing instrument, and ack and deed.	e, before me, a Notary Public for my said County and me known to be the person described in and who mowledged that he executed the same as his free act
My Commission expires: // 2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2	18654

EXHIBITA (to Assignment of Patents)

United States Patent No. 6,991,594\*

United States Patent No. 7,399,270\*

3

United States Patent No. 7,706,885

United States Patent No. 8,105,228

United States Patent No. 8,585,569\*

United States Patent No. 8,761,891

United States Patent No. 9,095,694

United States Patent No. 9,265,942

United States Patent No. 9,764,154

China Patent No. 200710106436.9

4

PATENT REEL: 061569 FRAME: 0884 .....

**RECORDED: 09/29/2022**